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Angie Thompson, Gratiot County Clerk 
214 E. Center Street

Ithaca, Michigan 48847
Phone:  989-875-5215

Fax:  989-875-5254
gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo.com

*** Election Night Results  ***
www.gratiotmi.com

Dear Gratiot County Citizens and Interested Persons:

It is a pleasure to provide you with the Gratiot County Direc-
tory to assist you in communicating with all levels of govern-
ment and inform you of various boards and commissions for 
citizen appointments.  I hope you find our efforts in compiling 
and arranging this information helpful in making our govern-
ment more accessible and thus able to serve you better.  

We extend our thanks and appreciation for your continued 
interest and hope this directory fulfills your needs and further 
promotes your involvement in County and Local Government.

Please visit our website at www.gratiotmi.com where you’ll 
find additional information including Board of Commissioner 
meeting schedules, Minutes and Board packets for review.

Sincerely,

Angie Thompson, 
Gratiot County Clerk
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County of Gratiot Census Information

Taxable Value  $1,681,648,172
SEV                  $2,497,194,121

Gratiot County was named for Captain Charles Gratiot who 
supervised the building of Port Huron’s Fort Gratiot.  It was set 
off in 1831 and organized in 1855.

The courthouse was built in the classical revival style by Claire 
Allen, a prominent southern Michigan architect.  It is one of 
several sites in the county listed on the National Register of 
Historical Places.  

Gratiot County has 570.13 square miles of land and 1.48 square 
miles of water.

1990 Census Total 38,982

2000 Census Total 42,285

2010 Census  Total 42,476

2020 Census Total 41,761
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MICHIGAN MAP BY COUNTY
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2025 OFFICIAL DIRECTORY

GRATIOT COUNTY, MICHIGAN

County Seat—Ithaca

COURTHOUSE OFFICE HOURS
8:00 a.m.—4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday

All Offices Closed Saturdays & Sundays

Courthouse offices are scheduled to 
close the following holidays:

New Year’s Day
Martin Luther King Day

Presidents’ Day
Good Friday 

Juneteenth Day
Memorial Day
Fourth of July

Labor Day
Veteran’s Day

Thanksgiving Day
Friday after Thanksgiving

Christmas Eve Day
Christmas  Day

New Year’s Eve Day
New Year’s Day

Holidays falling on Saturday-Closed Friday
Holidays falling on Sunday-Closed Monday
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Alma City Commission 2nd & 4th Tuesday 6 p.m.

Arcada Township Board 2nd Wednesday 6 p.m.

Ashley Village Council 2nd Thursday 7 p.m.

Bethany Township  Board 2nd Tuesday 7 p.m.

Breckenridge Village Council 4th Monday 7 p.m.

County Board of Commissioners 1st & 3rd Tuesday 4:30 p.m.

County Road Commission 2nd & 4th Thursday 8 a.m.

Elba Township Board 2nd Tuesday 7:00 p.m.

Emerson Township Board 2nd Monday 7:00 p.m.

Fulton Township Board 4th Monday 7:00 p.m.

Hamilton Township Board 2nd Monday 6 p.m.

Ithaca City Council 1st & 3rd Tuesday 5:30 p.m.

Lafayette Township Board 2nd Tuesday 6:30 p.m.

New Haven Township Board 2nd Monday 7 p.m.

Newark Township Board 2nd Monday 7 p.m.

North Shade Township Board 3rd Monday 7 p.m.

North Star Township Board 2nd Monday 7:30 p.m.

Perrinton Village Council 1st Monday 7:00 p.m.

Pine River Township Board 3rd Tuesday 7 p.m.

Seville Township Board 2nd Wednesday 6:30 p.m.

St. Louis City Council 1st & 3rd Tuesday 6 p,m. 

Sumner Township Board 3rd Tuesday 6:30 p.m.

Washington Township Board 3rd Thursday 7 p.m.

Wheeler Township Board 2nd Tuesday 7 p.m.

MEETINGS
COUNTY, CITY, TOWNSHIP AND VILLAGE

Please call ahead to verify dates and times
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Department Mailing Address Phone Number

Accounts Payable 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5263

Administrator’s Office 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5282

Agricultural Agent 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5233

Airport, Gratiot Com-
munity

3999 W. Seaman Rd, Alma, MI  48801 (989) 463-5430

Animal Control 2675 W. Washington Rd, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2221

Building & Grounds 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5275

Central Dispatch 1375 County Farm Drive, Ithaca MI  48847 (989) 875-5213

Circuit Court 214 E. Center St, Ithaca MI 4884 (989) 875-5224

Clerk 214 E. Center St, Suite 16, Ithaca MI 48847 (989) 875-5215

Commission on Aging 515 S. Pine River St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5246

Community Correc-
tions

214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5316 P
(989) 875-5343 F

DHS-Dept of Human 
Services

201 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5181

DHS Child Abuse-
Neglect

201 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5181
1-877-454-8566

District Court 245 E. Newark St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5240

District Court Proba-
tion

245 E. Newark St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5243
(989) 875-5340

Drain Commissioner 904 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5207

Economic Devel. 136 S. Main St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2083

Emergency Manage-
ment Services

1375 County Farm Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5280

Ambulance- 
Mobile Medical 

834 S. Washington Ave, Saginaw, MI (989) 463-4952
Emergency 911

Environmental Health 151 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-3681

Equalization 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5203

Family Planning 151 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2607

Food Stamp Hot Line 201 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5181

4-H Agent 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5233

Friend of the Court PO Box 157, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5226

Gratiot Area Chamber 110 W. Superior St PO Box 516, Alma ,MI  48801 (989) 463-5525
Fax 463-6588

GRATIOT COUNTY TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
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Department Mailing Address Phone Number

Gratiot Branch of MMDHD 151 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-3681

Gratiot Conservation District 301 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-3900

Greater Gratiot Development 136 S. Main St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2083

GTEC 327 E. Center St, Alma, MI  48801 (989) 466-4832

Hearing & Vision 151 Commerce Dr, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2400

Immunizations 151 Commerce Dr, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2400

Information Management 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5267

Ithaca Community Center 120 N. Maple St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-3200

Juvenile Office PO Box 217, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5222

Medicaid Screening 151 Commerce Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-3893

Mental Health PO Box 69, Alma, MI  48801 (989) 463-4971

MMR-Gratiot 834 S. Washington Ave, Saginaw, MI (989) 463-4952
Emergency 911

MSU Extension 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5233

Parks & Recreation 3181 E. Johnson Rd, North Star  MI  48847 (989) 875-5278

Parole/Probation-MDOC 114 S. Main St, Ste B, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5229

Payroll/Personnel 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5239

Permits Office 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5201

Probate Judge PO Box 217, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5231

Prosecuting Attorney 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5236

Recovery Court 245 E. Newark St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5243

Register of Deeds PO Box 5, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5217

RESD Gratiot-Isabella 1131 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5101

Road Commission 200 Commerce D PO Box 187 Ithaca  48847 (989) 875-3811

Sheriff Office/Jail 226 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5211

Sheriff Administration 226 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5214

Soil Erosion 214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5201

Treasurer 214 E/. Center St,  Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5220

Veterans Affairs PO Box 68, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-5258

WIC Program 151 Commerce Dr, Ithaca, MI  48847 (989) 875-2909

Women’s Aid Service PO Box 743, Mt. Pleasant, MI  48804-0743
Part-Time office located in Courthouse

(989) 772-9168
(989) 875-5272

GRATIOT COUNTY TELEPHONE DIRECTORY 
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ELECTED OFFICIALS
U.S. Officials

President

President Donald Trump (R)
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC  20500
202-456-1111

Vice President

Vice President JD Vance (R)
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC  20500

U.S. Senators

Gary C. Peters (D)
United States Senate

724 Hart Senate Office Bldg
Washington D.C.  20510-2204

 P (202) 224-6221

Elissa Slotkin (D)
United States Senate

SH-825B/C Hart Senate Office 
Building

Washington D.C.  20510
P (202) 224-4822

Representative in Congress

District Office
431 N. McEwan St.

Clare, Michigan 48617
Phone: 989-802-6040

Fax: 989-631-6271

Washington Office
US House of Representatives

246 Cannon House Office Bldg
Washington, D.C.  20515

P (202) 225-3561
F (202) 225-9679

John Moolenaar 2nd District (R)
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ELECTED OFFICIALS
State Officials

State Officers

Governor Gretchen Whitmer

Lt. Governor Garlin Gilchrist II

Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson

Attorney General Dana Nessel

State Treasurer Rachael Eubanks

Governor

Gretchen Whitmer (D) 
PO Box 30013, Lansing, MI  48909
P (517) 373-3400  F (517) 335-6863 
Gretchen.Whitmer@michigan.gov

State Representatives

Sen. Roger Hauck (R) 34th District
201 Townsend St. Suite #4400

PO Box 30036, Lansing, MI  48909-7536
P (517) 373-1760 F (517) 373-3487
senRHauck@senate.michigan.gov

Tim Kelly (R) 93rd District
N-1197 House Office Building

PO Box 30014, Lansing, MI  48909
P (517) 373-1778

TimKelly@house.mi.gov

Jerry Neyer(R) 92nd District
NHouse Office Building 11-1196

PO Box 30014, Lansing, MI  48909
P(517) 373-2646

JerryNeyer@house.mi.gov
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JUDICIARY AND COURTS
29TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURTS

Gratiot and Clinton Counties

Circuit Court Judges
6 Year Term—Ends 12/31/2026 and 12/31/2028

Hon. Shannon L.W. Schlegel
Jamie Noggle,  Assignment Clerk

214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847-1446
P (989) 449-4225 F (989) 449-4010

Hon. Cori E. Barkman
Cherie Ester, Assignment Clerk

214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847-1446
P (989) 875-5231 F (989) 449-4010

Friend of the Court

PO Box 157, Ithaca, MI  48847
P (989) 875-5226  F (989) 875-5270

MDOC-Circuit Court Probation Officers

Jacob Nelson, Trina Schall,  & Heidi McMurphy
114 S. Main St Suite B, Ithaca, MI  48847

 P (989) 875-5229 F (989) 875-5200

Clerk of the Circuit Court

Angie Thompson
214 E. Center St Suite 16, Ithaca, MI  48847-1446

P (989) 875-5215  F (989) 875-5254
gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo.com

Clinton County Circuit Court Contact

100 E. State St, St. Johns, MI  48879 
P (989) 224-5130 F (989) 227-6410
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JUDICIARY AND COURTS
DISTRICT COURT

245 E. Newark St, Ithaca, MI  48847
P (989) 875-5240     F (989) 875-5290

District Court Judge
6 Year Term—Ending 12/31/2026

Honorable Stewart D. McDonald
District Court Administrator, Charles Perkins

District Court Probation Officer

Leeann Wilhelm,  Probation Officer
P (989) 875-5243 F (989) 875-5343

lwilhelm@gratiotmi.com
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SUPERVISON
SPECIALTY COURTS

245 E. Newark St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Director of Problem Solving Courts

Kalin Greene
989-875-5339

Case Manager, OCC

Jamie Libby, 989-449-4202
Jared Malek, 989-875-5253

 Specialty Court Probation Officer

Kristine Goward, 989-449-4021
Dane Macha, 989-875-5337

Meleigha North, 989-875-5383

Collections

Cindy Border, Collections 989-875-5334

PROBATE COURT
214 E. Center St, PO Box 217, Ithaca, MI  48847

Probate Court Judge
6 Year Term—Ending 12/31/2030

Hon. Kristin M. Bakker
Probate and Family Division of Circuit Court Judge

P (989) 875-5231 F (989) 875-5331

Juvenile

Jennifer Wood
Juvenile Court Administrator & Referee

P (989) 875-5222 F (989) 875-5285
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GRATIOT COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS
Four Year Term Ending 12/31/2028

Laura Bever (R)
214 E. Center Street, Ithaca, MI  48847

P (989) 875-5236  F (989) 875-5298
prosecutor@gratiotmi.com

Sheriff

Tom Clark (R) 
226 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847
P (989) 875-5214  C (989) 620-6809

tclark@gratiotmi.com

County Clerk

Angie Thompson (R) 
214 E. Center St Suite 16, Ithaca, MI  48847-1446

P (989) 875-5215  F (989) 875-5254
gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo.com

County Treasurer

Terri Ball (R) 
214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847
 P (989) 875-5220 F (989) 875-5256

treasurer@gratiotmi.com

Register of Deeds

Kimberly VanHoose (R)
214 E. Center St, PO Box 5, Ithaca, MI  48847

 P (989) 875-5217 F (989) 875-5235
kvanhoose@gratiotmi.com

Drain Commissioner

Bernard Barnes (R)
904 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847 
P (989) 875-5207 F (989) 875-5262

drain@gratiotmi.com

Prosecutor
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GRATIOT COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS
Road Commissioners
200 Commerce Drive

PO Box 187
Ithaca, MI  48847

P (989) 875-3811   F (989) 875-2831
Six Year Terms

Road Commissioner
Term Ending 12/31/2026

Wesley Federspiel

Road Commissioner
Term Ending 12/31/2028

Derek Hessbrook

Road Commissioner
Term Ending 12/31/2030

John Wilson
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214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847
Phone:  (989) 875-5282  Fax:  (989) 875-5284

GRATIOT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FourYear Term Ending 12/31/2028

District 1
Alma Precinct 1, Pine River & Seville

Dave Owens (R) 
9643 Monroe Rd., Elwell, MI 48832

P (989) 463-2471
dowens@gratiotmi.com

District 2
Alma Precinct 2, St. Louis & Bethany

Jan Bunting (R)
204 N. Main St, St. Louis, MI  48880

P (989) 681-3559
jbunting@gratiotmi.com

District 3
Alma Precinct 3, Arcada, Emerson & Sumner

Timothy Gay (R)
5176 N. State St., Alma, MI  48801

P (928) 965-1127
tgay@gratiotmi.com

District 4
Elba, Fulton, Newark, New Haven,  North Shade &  Washington

Steven Sopocy (R)
6996 E. Wilson Rd., Bannister, MI  48807

P (989) 292-0294
ssopocy@gratiotmi.com

District 5
Hamilton, Ithaca, Lafayette & Wheeler

George Bailey (R)
624 Leeward Court, Ithaca, MI  48847 

P (989) 620-0373
gbailey@gratiotmi.com
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COMMISSIONERS BY TOWNSHIP/CITY
(For a Quick Reference)

Township/City Commissioner District

Arcada Timothy Gay 3

Bethany Jan Bunting 2

Elba Steven Sopocy 4

Emerson Timothy Gay 3

Fulton Steven Sopocy 4

Hamilton George Bailey 5

Lafayette George Bailey 5

Newark Steven Sopocy 4

New Haven Steven Sopocy 4

North Shade Steven Sopocy 4

North Star George Bailey 5

Pine River Dave Owens 1

Seville Dave Owens 1

Sumner Timothy Gay 3

Wheeler George Bailey 5

Washington Steven Sopocy 4

Alma Precinct #1 Dave Owens 1

Alma Precinct #2 Jan Bunting 2

Alma Precinct #3 Timothy Gay 3

City of Ithaca George Bailey 5

St. Louis Jan Bunting 2
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GRATIOT COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DISTRICTS

Commissioner 
District

Jurisdictions Jurisdiction 
Populations

District 
Population

#1 Seville
Pine River

Alma Precinct 1*

2,132
2,348
3,474

7,954

#2 St. Louis
Bethany

Alma Precinct 2

3,564
1,773
2,603

7,940

#3 Sumner
Emerson
Arcada

City of Alma 3

1,863
870

1,671
3,429

7,833

#4 Elba Township
Washington

Fulton
North Shade

Newark
New Haven

1,293
813

2,484
558

1,115
1,061

7,324

#5 Ithaca
Hamilton
Lafayette
North Star
Wheeler

2,832
427
516
895

2,612

7,282

38,333Total County Population Without Prison Population

*The new boundary line between Alma Precinct 2 and 
Alma Precinct 4 is Michigan Avenue rather than the 
river, starting at Superior Street and connecting to 
Michigan Avenue.
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BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

AIRPORT AUTHORITY (GRATIOT COMMUNITY)
4 YEAR TERM

Gratiot County

Phone:  (989) 875-5282  Fax:  (989) 875-5284

Name Title Term Ending

Dave Owens Chair 12/31/2028

George Bailey Commissioner 12/31/2028

Jan Bunting Commissioner 12/31/2028

Tim Gay Commissioner 12/31/2028

Steven Sopocy Commissioner 12/31/2028
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BOARD OF CANVASSERS
4 YEAR TERM

Angie Thompson, Gratiot County Clerk
214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5215  Fax:  (989) 875-5254

Name Term Ending

Nancy O’Brien (D) 10/31/2025

Chuck Murphy ( R) 10/31/2025

Kelly Whitford (R) 10/31/2027

Susan Hunter (D) 10/31/2027

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
6 YEAR TERM

Shelly Brown, Greater Gratiot Development
136 S. Main St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-2083  Fax:  (989) 875-2990
http://www.gratiot.org/Economic Development

Name Affiliation Term Ending

George Bailey County Commissioner 12/31/2028

Charles Seeley Breckenridge President 12/31/2027

Dan Rossman Member 12/31/2027

 Vacant 12/31/2026

Kevin Collison Member 12/31/2026

Dave Owens County Commissioner 12/31/2026

Timothy C. Kellner Member 12/31/2026

Brett Baublitz Mayor of Ithaca 12/31/2025

Gregory S. Mapes Mayor of Alma 12/31/2030
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BUILDING AUTHORITY
5 YEAR TERM

Temporarily Adjourned

Great Lakes Bay Michigan Works!
2 YEAR TERM

c/o Ed Oberski
 1409 Washington, Midland, MI 48640

Phone:  (989) 754-1144  Ext. 204

Name Title Term End-
ing

Jan Bunting County Commissioner\
Appointee
Delegate

12/31/2026

Tim Gay Alternate 12/31/2026
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CENTRAL DISPATCH AUTHORITY BOARD

David Rapacz, Central Dispatch Director
1375 County Farm Drive, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5212

Name Title

Mark Williams Alma

Brendan Weslock Breckenridge

Rick Koppleberger Ithaca

Richard Ramereiz St. Louis

Becky Wilson Village of Perrinton

Dave Nelson Gratiot Emergency Services 
Association

Robert Studt Village of Ashley

Tom Clark Gratiot County Sheriff

Michael Stephens MI State Police

Gratiot County Administrator
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COMMISSION ON AGING BOARD
3 YEAR TERM

District Name Term  
Ending

1 Brenda Pratt 12/31/27

2 Yvette Franco-Clark 12/31/26

3 Paul Showers 12/31/26

4 David Kimball 12/31/27

5 Vacant 12/31/24

MEMBERS AT LARGE: 

Nancy Gott 12/31/26

Indira Saxena 12/31/26

Sally Stoll 12/31/26

Hillary Shemes 12/31/27

Nancy O’Brien 12/31/27

Dale Clingenpeel 12/31/26

COUNTY COMMISSIONER:

George Bailey 12/31/25

AAA BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 3 Year Term 

Corinne Netzley 03/31/27

AAA ADVISORY BOARD, 3 Year Term

03/31/27Diane Conroy-Kellogg 
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD
3 YEAR TERM

Community Mental Health Services
320 Warwick Dr, PO Box 69, Alma, M1  48801
Phone:  (989) 463-4971  Fax:  (989) 463-6515

www.gccmha.org

Name Term Ending

Jared Merchant 03/31/2026

Joe Barden 03/31/2026

Tim Gay 03/31/2027

Luanne Billings 03/31/2027

Sheryle Dixon 03/31/2025

Cassie Thelen 03/31/2026

Irene O’Boyle 03/31/2027

Dan Carley 03/31/2025

 Kendra Overla 03/31/2026

Tina Hicks 03/31/2025

Angela Campbell 03/31/2027

Thomas Sirrine 03/31/2027

MID-STATE HEALTH NETWORK 
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER OVERSIGHT 

POLICY BOARD            3 year term

Name Term Ending

Emily Rayburn 12/31/2025
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CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS
3 YEAR TERM

Gratiot County Permits Office
214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5201  Fax:  (989) 875-5260

Name Term Ending

 Will be appointed when needed

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
3 YEAR TERM

Department of Human Services
201 Commerce Dr, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5181  Fax:  (989) 875-8245

Name Term Ending

Mary E. Moomey 10/31/2026

Danny Carley, State Appt. 10/31/2027

Marcella Thompson 10/31/2026
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
 6 YEAR TERM

Shelly Brown, Greater Gratiot Development
136 S. Main St., Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-2083  Fax:  (989) 875-2990
http://www.gratiot.org/Economic Development

Name Affiliation Term End-
ing

George Bailey County Commissioner 12/31/2028

Charles Seeley Breckenridge President 12/31/2027

Vacant 12/31/2027

Kevin Collison Member 12/31/2026

Dave Owens County Commissioner 12/31/2026

Timothy C. Kellner Member 12/31/2026

Brett Baublitz Mayor of Ithaca 12/31/2025

Greg Mapes Mayor of Alma 12/31/2030

EIGHTCAP, INC. GOVERNING BOARD
 2 YEAR TERM

Name Term Ending

Tim Gay
Jennifer Cook, Delegate

12/31/2026

Jan Bunting
Michele Ringle, Delegate

12/31/2026

Jan Lacy, 908 Oak Drive, Greenville, MI  48838
Phone:  (616) 754-9315, Ext. 3345  Fax:  (616) 754-9310
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GREATER GRATIOT DEVELOPMENT, INC.
1Year Terms

Shelly Brown, Greater Gratiot Development
136 S. Main St., Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-2083  Fax:  (989) 875-2990
www.gratiot.org/ggdi

Name Term Ending

Dave Owens 09/30/2025

Vacant 09/30/2025

ELECTION COMMISSION

Name Title

Kristen M. Bakker Judge of Probate

Angie Thompson County Clerk

Angie Thompson, 214 E. Center Street,  Ithaca, MI  48847
Phone: (989) 875-5215 Fax:  (989) 875-5254

gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo.com

Terri Ball Treasurer

GRATIOT COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD
5 Year Terms

Name Term Ending

Maureen Murphy 3/30/2026

Randall Mead 3/30/2027

Nancy Gott 3/30/2028

Dean Parling 3/30/2029

Bryan E. Dinwoody 3/30/2025
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HOSPITAL FINANCE BOARD
6 YEAR TERM

Name Term Ending

George Bailey 12/31/2029

James E Wheeler II 12/31/2028

Shelly Brown, Greater Gratiot Development
136 Main St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-2083  Fax:  (989) 875-2990

Charles Seeley 12/31/2027

12/31/2027

Vacant 12/31/2026

Kevin Collison 12/31/2026

Timothy C. Kellner 12/31/2026

Brett Baublitz 12/31/2025

Greg Mapes 12/31/2030

Affiliation

Member

Member

Breckenridge Rep.

County Administrator

Member

Member

Mayor of Ithaca

Mayor of Alma

JURY BOARD
6 YEAR TERM

Name Term Ending

Robert Beracy (R) 04/30/2027

Mary Lee Mull (R) 04/30/2028

Angie Thompson, Gratiot County Clerk
214 E. Center Street, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5215  Fax:  (989) 875-5254
gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo.com

Christy Freestone (D) 04/30/2026
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MEDICAL EXAMINERS
4 YEAR TERM

Name Term Ending

Dr Brian Hunter 12/31/2028

Dr Brian Hunter, Genesee County Medical Examiner’s Office 
4800 S Saginaw St., Ste 1200, Flint, MI  48507

Phone:  (810)-762-7777

MICHIGAN NORTHERN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION
2 YEAR TERM

John Amrhein, Grand Traverse MSUE
520 W. Front Street, Suite A

Traverse City, MI  49684
amrhein@anr.msu.edu

Fax: 231-947-6783

Name Term Ending

Tim Gay 12/31/2026

Steven Sopocy 12/31/2026
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MID-MICHIGAN DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH
2 YEAR TERM

Health Officer-Stanton
Main Office:  615 N. State Road, Suite 2, Stanton, MI  48888

Phone:  (989) 831-5237  Fax (989) 831-8828
Gratiot Branch Office:  151 Commerce Dr, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-3681

Name Term Ending

Steven Sopocy 12/31/2026

George Bailey 12/31/2026
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PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION
3 YEAR TERM

3181 E. Johnson Road, North Star MI  48847
Phone:  (989) 875-5278  Fax:  (989) 875-5209

parksandrec@gratiotmi.com

Name Term Ending

Karla Childers 12/31/2026

Jerry Lewis 12/31/2025

Tim Lambercht 12/31/2027

Sam Smith 12/31/2026

Ken Davis 12/31/2025

Steven Sopocy 12/31/2025, Commissioner

Bernard Barnes Drain Commissioner

David Justin Planning Commissioner

Derek Hessbrook Road Commissioner

Matt Ahearn At Large 12/31/2027

PLAT BOARD

Angie Thompson, Gratiot County Clerk
214 E. Center St., Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5215  Fax:  (989) 875-5254
gratiotcountyclerk@yahoo,com

Name Title

Angie Thompson County Clerk

Terri Ball Treasurer

Kimberly VanHoose Register of Deeds
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
DISTRICT 8 COUNCIL

1 YEAR TERM

William Hendrian, MSUE
219 N. State Street
Alma, MI  48801

hendria2@msu.edu
P (989) 875-5233

Name Term Ending

Jan Bunting 12/31/2025

MOBILE MEDICAL RESPONSE

Mobile Medical Response of Gratiot County
834 S. Washington Avenue, PO Box 1806

Saginaw, MI  48605-1806

Name

Jan Bunting

Dave Owens
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PLANNING COMMISSION
3 YEAR TERM

Gratiot County Permits Office
214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5201  Fax:  (989) 875-5260

Name Term Ending

Karla Childers 12/31/2025

David Justin 12/31/2025

Robert Endter 12/31/2025

David Ringle 12/31/2026

Nancy O’Brien 12/31/2026

L. Quinn Keon 12/31/2027

Danny Manley 12/31/2027
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ROAD COMMISSION
6 YEAR TERM

Alison Hamp, Road Commission
200 Commerce Dr, PO Box 187, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-3811  Fax:  (989) 875-2831
www.gratiotroads.org

Name Term Ending

Wesley Federspiel 12/31/2026

Derek Hessbrook 12/31/2028

John Wilson 12/31/2030

SAGINAW BAY RESEARCH 
CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

Melissa Ioannidis, Administrative Assistant
4044 South Three Mile Rd, Bay City, MI  48706-9206

Phone:  (989) 684-5650  Fax:  (989) 684-5896
saginawbay@aol.com

Name Title

Bob Luce Chair

Rick Rockwell Vice Chair

Bill Walters Secretary/Treasurer

Carey Pauquette-Schalm Council Member

George Bailey County Commissioner
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VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
3 & 4 YEAR TERMS

Monte Malek
214 E. Center Street, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5258 

Robert B. Baxter 07/31/2028

Brandon Simmet 04/30/2026

Ken Davis 07/31/2025

Terry Barnaby 04/30/2026

Timothy Aplin 07/31/2025

Vietnam

Vietnam

Autumn Leonard 04/30/2026

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
3 YEAR TERM

Gratiot County Permits Office
214 E. Center St, Ithaca, MI  48847

Phone:  (989) 875-5201  Fax:  (989) 875-5260

Name Term Ending

Lisa Christensen 12/31/2026

Mares Vanderploeg 12/31/2026

Vacant 12/31/2027

L. Quinn Keon 12/31/2027

Maureen Murphy 12/31/2027

Vacant 12/31/2024
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CITIES

CITY OF ALMA
www.myalma.org

525 E. Superior St, Alma, MI  48801
Phone (989) 463– 8336 Fax  (989) 463-5574
Population:  9,383  Registered Voters:  5,829

Meetings:  2nd & 4th Tuesday at 6 p.m.

Name Title

Greg Mapes Mayor

Roxanne Harrington Vice Mayor

Roger Allman Commissioner

Andrew Bare Commissioner

Laurie Elliott Harrison Commissioner

Michelle Pitts Commissioner

Daniel Wernick Commissioner

Aeric Ripley City Manager

 Vacant Assistant City Manager

Sara Anderson City Clerk

Katherine Roslund City Assessor

David Ringle Public Service Director

Curtis Dancer Finance Director/Treasurer

Cheri Rayner Human Resource 

Tony Miller Building

Aeric Ripley Zoning

Harold House Fire Chief

Mark Williams Public Safety Administrator

Kendra Overla Police Commander

Aeric Ripley DDA Director
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CITY OF ITHACA
www.ithacami.com

129 W. Emerson St, Ithaca, MI  48847
Phone (989) 875-3200  Fax (989) 875-4064

Population:  2,910  Registered Voters:  1,992
Meetings:  1st and 3rd Tuesday at 5:30 p.m.

Name Title

Brett Baublitz Mayor

Rick Koppleberger Mayor Pro Tem

Alison Jerome Councilperson

Kristyn Roethlisberger Councilperson

James Andrew Councilperson

Rob Endter Councilperson

Clark Hubbard Councilperson

Jamey Conn City Manager

Cathy Cameron City Clerk

Luke Klifman City Treasurer

Charles Zemla Assessor

Brandon Smith Director of Public Works

Shelly Moffit Downtown Development 
Coordinator

Abby Clark Library Director

David Nelson Fire Chief

Jarred Waldron Water/Sewer Superintendent
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 CITY OF ST. LOUIS
www.stlouismi.com

300 N. Mill Street, St. Louis, MI  48880
Phone (989) 681-2137  Fax (989) 681-3842

Population:  6,810  Registered Voters:  2,979
Meetings:  1st & 3rd Tuesday at 6 p.m. 

Name Title

Ralph Echtinaw Mayor

Fares Azzam Council Member

Bill Leonard Council Member

Kevin Palmer Council Member

Elizabeth Upton Council Member

Kurt Giles City Manager

Jamie Long City Clerk

Bobbie Marr Treasurer/Finance Director

Katherine Roslund Assessor

Bill Coty Fire Chief

Richard Ramereiz, Jr. Chief of Police

Dori Foster Community Service Coordinator

Elsie Burton and Josh Leppien DDA Director

Calvin Martyn Dept. of Public Works

Todd Leslie Electric

Keith Risdon Public Utilities

Jessica Little Library Director
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TOWNSHIPS

ARCADA TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

3290 W. Tyler Rd, Alma, MI  48801
Phone (989) 463-6097

Population:  1,681  Registered Voters:  1,255
School Districts:  Alma and Ithaca
Meeting:  2nd Wednesday at 6 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Douglas L. Merchant (R)
5442 W. Washington Rd
Ithaca, MI 48847
(989) 289-7420

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Laureen Baxter (R)
1798 N Ely Hwy
Alma, MI  48801
989-620-6272

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Mary Redman (R)
4880 W. Tyler Rd
Alma, MI  48801
(989) 640-4245

11/19/2028

Township Trustee William Baxter ( R)
1798 N. Ely Hwy
Alma, MI  48801
(989) 620-6272

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Conrad S. Bovee (R)
410 N. Ely Hwy
Ithaca,  MI  48847
(989) 763-2998

11/19/2028
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BETHANY TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

9958 Blair Rd, Breckenridge, MI  48615
Population:  1,407  Registered Voters:  965

School Districts:  Breckenridge and St. Louis
Meeting:  2nd Tuesday at 7 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Greg Mikek, (R)
9117 N. Union Rd. 
St. Louis, MI  48880
(989) 330-4722

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Tracy M. Howd (R)
10239 Dean Rd.
St. Louis,  MI  48880
(989) 620-5842

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Darryl K. Fowler (R)
2242 E. McGregor Rd
St. Louis, MI  48880
(989) 681-5042

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Kent Humm (R)
6345 N. Wisner Rd
Breckenridge, MI  48615
(989) 330-2452

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Brian Devine (R)
10862 Dean Rd.
St. Louis,  MI  48880
(989) 388-2026

11/19/2028
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ELBA TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

109 Oak St, Ashley, MI  48806
Phone (989) 847-2210

Population:  1,396  Registered Voters:  873
School Districts:  Ashley, Ithaca and Ovid-Elsie

Meeting:  2nd Tuesday at 7 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Roger A. Slavik (R)
8790 S. Ransom Rd
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 620-4836

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Madalin C. Morris (R)

PO Box 209
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 847-2097

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Paula Bolton ( R)
8160 E. Garfield Rd.
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 506-8821

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Jensen Schmidt (R)
305 S. Ann St.
Ashley,  MI  48806
(517) 515-1437

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Connie Stehlik (D)
695 W. Wallace St
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 847-4205

11/19/2028
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EMERSON TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

2976 N. Baldwin Rd, Ithaca, MI  48847
Population:  952  Registered Voters:  664

School Districts:  Alma, Breckenridge, Ithaca and St. Louis
Meeting:  2nd Monday at 7:00 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor James Weburg (R)
1576 N. Mikus Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 289-2674

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Jodie L. Reeves (R)
1103 N. Baldwin Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 763-1405

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Lori Kindel (R)
3904 N. Union Rd.
Alma, MI  48801
(989) 506-1758

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Michael A. Reeves (R)
1103 N. Baldwin Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 763-1406

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Marc Coon (R)
3063 E. St. Charles Road
Ithaca, MI 48847
(989) 763-1346   

11/19/2028
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FULTON TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

3425 W. Cleveland Rd, PO Box 68, Perrinton, MI  48871
Phone (989) 236-5102  

Population:  2,521  Registered Voters:  1,761
School Districts:  Fulton, Ithaca and St. Johns

Township Board Meeting: 4th Monday at 7 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Doug Antes (R)
3425 W. Cleveland Rd.
Perrinton, MI  48871
(989) 601-0741

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Denise Rossman (R)
4625 W. MacArthur Rd.
Perrinton, MI  48871
(989) 236-7728

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Melissa D. Zemla (R)
4300 Gold Dust
Perrinton,  MI  48871
(989) 506-5741

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Robert Baxter (R)
4746 Northern Heights Dr.
Perrinton,  MI  48871
(517) 281-3061

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Michael Oberlitner (R)
10260 S. Smith Rd.
Perrinton, MI  48871
(989) 429-6625

11/19/2028
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

7853 E. Fillmore Rd, Ithaca, MI  48847
Population:  465  Registered Voters:  325

School Districts:  Ashley and Ithaca
Meeting:  2nd Monday at 6 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Laura Clark
10606 E. Washington Rd.
Wheeler,   MI  48662
(989) 620-6810

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Karen Crocker (R)
2417 S. Barry Rd.
Ithaca,   MI  48847
(989) 763-7307

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Andrea Oswald (R)
7224 E. Buchanan Rd.
Ashley   MI  48806
(989) 388-6094

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Dirk R. Oswald
7224 E. Buchanan Rd.
Ashley  MI 48806
(989) 292-9191

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Rhonda Ringle
7596 E. Buchanan Rd.
Ashley  MI  48806
(989) 576-1218

11/19/2028
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LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

2909 Barry Rd, Breckenridge, MI  48615
Population:  591  Registered Voters:  411

School Districts:  Breckenridge, Ithaca and Merrill
Meeting:  2nd Tuesday at 6:30 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Bradey Neitzke (R)
5515 N. Woodbridge Rd.
Wheeler, MI  48662
(989) 205-3020

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Corey Schaub (R)
4426 N. Ransom Rd
Breckenridge, MI  48615
(989) 620-4354

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Jaclyn Godley (R)
5080 N. Ransom Rd.
Breckenridge, MI 48615
(989) 763-7301

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Nora Colthorp (R)
7490 E. Lincoln Rd
Breckenridge, MI  48615
(989) 205-2777

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Ashley Thomas (R)
709 N. Barry Rd.
Wheeler,   MI  48662
(989) 388-9066

11/19/2028
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NEW HAVEN TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

3027 S. Warner Rd, Sumner, MI  48889
Population:  1,004  Registered Voters:  634

School Districts:  Carson City-Crystal, Fulton and Ithaca

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Brian D. Smith (R)
3080 S. Ferris Rd. 
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 763-6602

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Candy L. Smith (R)
3080 S. Ferris Rd
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 763-6601

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Kathy J. Doran (R)
5961 W. Washington Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 875-4680

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Anthony Taylor (R)
10621 W. Fillmore Rd. 
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 763-4688

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Tim Gustavison (R)
9285 W. Washington Rd.
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 620-4981

11/19/2028
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NEWARK TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

2918 W. Buchanan Rd, Ithaca, MI  48847
Population:  1,093  Registered Voters:  617

School Districts:  Fulton and Ithaca
Meeting:  2nd Monday at 7:00 p.m.

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Katie Cooper (R)
2295 S. Alger Rd.
Ithaca, MI  48847
(307) 749-5305

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Heather Reeser (R)
306 W. Grant Rd.
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 413-5628

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Seth Lake (R)
4340 S. Jerome Rd.
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 763-1939

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Christopher Bovee (R)
742 S. Luce Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 763-3227

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Tyler J. Moomey (R)
2470 S Alger Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 640-4110

11/19/2028
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NORTH SHADE TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

8982 Roosevelt Rd, Carson City, MI  48811
Population:  665  Registered Voters:  372

School Districts:  Carson City-Crystal and Fulton

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor John J. Peck (R)
9933 West Cleveland
Carson City, MI  48811
(989) 584-3049

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Amy Holland (R)
11400 W. South County 
Line Rd. 
Carson City, MI  48811
(616) 581-1739

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Scott Friesen (R)
10850 Bliss Rd
Perrinton, MI  48871
(989) 236-5472

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Arthur G. Kurtze III (R)
9879 Warner Rd
Carson City, MI  48811
(989) 584-6464

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Tyler Wilson (R)
11633 Roosevelt Road
Carson City, MI  48811
(989) 601-0661

11/19/2028
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NORTH STAR TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

2840 E. Buchanan Rd, Ithaca, MI  48847
Population:  888  Registered Voters:  619

School Districts:  Ashley and Ithaca

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor John R. Hardman (R)
1588 S. Blair Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 875-2586

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Heidi Drowley (R)
3064 S. Crapo Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 875-3352

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Nicole Whitmore (NP)
3820 E Pierce Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 763-5920

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Danielle Wolfe (R)
219 S. Main St.
Ithaca, MI  48847
(810) 342-8369

11/19/2028

Township Trustee William Smith (NP)
3651 E. Johnson Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847
(989) 875-4140

11/19/2028
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PINE RIVER TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

1495 W. Monroe Rd, St. Louis, MI  48880
Phone (989) 681-5523

Population:  2,279  Registered Voters:  1,677
School Districts:  Alma, Shepherd and St. Louis

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Kevin D. Beeson (R)
160 Fox Place
St. Louis, MI  48880
(989) 859-1754

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Andi Whitmore (R)
7199 N Luce Rd
Alma, MI 48801
(989) 681-5523

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Todd Moeggenborg (R)
5046 W. Lincoln Rd
Alma, MI  48801
(989) 331-4364

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Jeff Baker (R)
1080 W. Monroe Rd
St. Louis, MI  48880
(989) 574-0894

11/19/2028

Township Trustee David P. Best (R)
690 W. Adams Rd
St. Louis, MI  48880
(989) 576-0716

11/19/2028
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SEVILLE TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

7676 W. Lincoln Rd, Elwell, MI  48832
Po Box 222, Elwell, MI 48832

Phone  (989) 463-6180
Population:  2,173  Registered Voters:  1,512

School Districts:  Alma, Shepherd and Vestaburg
Community College: Montcalm Community College

Seville Township Public Library

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Tish Mallory (R)
6795 W Madison Rd
Alma, MI  48801
(989) 763-0501

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Ann Moomey (D)
7789 N. Lumberjack Rd.
Riverdale, MI 48877
(989) 763-7689

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Ashlee Gibson-Smith (R)
9865 Bliss Rd
Elwell, MI  48832
(989) 488-7047

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Michale Miller (R)
6474 N.W. Lumberjack Rd.
Riverdale,  MI  48877
(989) 403-8537

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Douglas Brecht (R)
8409 Jackson Rd
Elwell, MI  48832
(989) 289-2687

11/19/2028
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SUMNER TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

10820 Pine Street, Sumner, MI  48889
Population:  1,930  Registered Voters:  1,266

School Districts:  Alma and Ithaca

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Ronald E. Hunt Jr. (R)
3378 N. Ferris Rd
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 576-0914

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Carlene McGill (R)
8644 W. Polk Rd
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 463-4531

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Angela Martin (R)
10756 W. St. Charles Rd
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 833-7292

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Scott Beagle (R)
11290 W Seaman Rd
Sumner, MI 48889
(989) 430-1628

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Aaron L. Van Horn Jr. (R)
8380 W. Polk Road
Sumner, MI  48889
(989) 388-7107

11/19/2028
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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

8989 S. Baldwin Rd, Ashley, MI  48806
Population:  870  Registered Voters:  598
School Districts:  Ashley, Fulton, Ithaca, 

Ovid-Elsie and St. Johns

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Howard Whaley (R)
6094 E. Cleveland Rd.
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 388-8455

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Tarry Stahl
9774 S. Croswell Rd.
Ashley, MI 48806
(989) 285-0440

11/19/2026

Township Treasurer Kevin D. Whaley (R)
4604 E. Cleveland Rd
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 388-3734

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Eric Whitford (R)
7388 S. Baldwin Rd
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 285-8539

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Nancy Rogers (R)
8620 S. Croswell Rd
Ashley, MI  48806
(989) 330-5352

11/19/2028
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WHEELER TOWNSHIP
4 YEAR TERM

8510 E. Monroe Rd, Wheeler, MI  48662
Phone (989) 842-3428  Fax  (989) 842-5978
Population:  2,786  Registered Voters:  1,788
School Districts:  Breckenridge and Merrill

Title Name Term Ending

Supervisor Neil C. Jenkins (R)
9608 N. Oak Rd.
Wheeler, MI  48662
(989) 842-3428

11/19/2028

Township Clerk Kelly A. Bushre (R)
8265 E. Madison Rd.
Wheeler, MI  48662
(989) 842-3428

11/19/2028

Township Treasurer Marguerite Cooper (R)
9597 N Mason Rd
Wheeler, MI  48662
(989) 842-3428

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Lance Anderson (R)
11645 E. Parks Rd.
Wheeler, MI 48662
(517) 614-1231

11/19/2028

Township Trustee Olan Humm (R)
7200 N. Arnold Rd.
Breckenridge, MI 48615
(989) 330-6694

11/19/2028
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VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF ASHLEY

www.ashleyvillage.net
E-mail:  ashleyvillage@bearnet.net

114 W. Oak St, PO Box 158, Ashley, MI  48806
Phone  (989) 847-3050  Fax:  (989) 847-4031

Population:  563  Registered Voters:  342

NON-PARTISAN OFFICES:

Name Term Expires Title

Robert Studt Two Year 11/20/2026 President

David A. Foote Four Year 11/20/2028 Council

Katelyn Emmendorfer
Four Year 11/20/2026 Council

David Kimball Four Year 11/20/2026 Council

Terry Beck Four Year 11/20/2028 Council

Mike Turner Four Year 11/20/2026 Council

Douglas Schneider Four Year 11/20/2028 Council

APPOINTED POSITIONS:

Michelle Fitzpatrick Clerk/
Treasurer



56

VILLAGE OF BRECKENRIDGE

www.breckenridgemi.com
104 E. Saginaw, PO Box 276, Breckenridge, MI  48615

Phone  (989) 842-3109   Fax (989) 842-3138
Population:  1,328  Registered Voters:  842

NON-PARTISAN OFFICES:

Name Term Title

Charles Seeley 11/20/2026 President

Nan Clapp 11/20/2028 Council

Phillip Baldwin 11/20/2028 Council

Tom Fitzgerald 11/20/2026 Council

Terasa Burt 11/20/2026 Council

Jacob Matthews 11/20/2026 Council

Lyndsay Wingle 11/20/2026 Council

APPOINTED POSITIONS:

Jeff Ostrander Village Manager

Bridget McPherson Clerk/Treasurer
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VILLAGE OF PERRINTON

118 Robinson St, PO Box 397, Perrinton, MI  48871
Phone  (989) 236-5161   Fax (989) 236-7069

Population:  406  Registered Voters:  269

NON-PARTISAN OFFICES:

Janell Dunham President

Jerilou Gallagher Council

Cathy Feighner Council

Jim Mayer Council

Rick Wilson Council

Robert Sali Council

Jason Blemaster Council

APPOINTED POSITIONS:

Two Year

Four Year

Four Year

Four Year

Four Year

Four Year

Four Year

11/20/2026

11/20/2028

11/20/2026

11/20/2028

11/20/2028

11/20/2026

11/20/2026

Name Term Expires Title

Julie Henry Comptroller
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GRATIOT COUNTY ASSESSOR
CONTACT SHEET

Name Township Address Telephone

Doug Merchant Arcada 1495 W Monroe Rd
St Louis, MI 48880

(989) 463-6097 Hall
(989) 875-2827 Home

Doug Merchant Bethany 1495 W Monroe Rd
St Louis, MI 48880

(989) 875-2827

Roger Slavik Elba PO Box 209
Ashley, MI  48806

(989) 847-2210

Kathy Roslund Emerson 525 E Superior St
Alma, MI 48801

(989) 620-6645

CSZ Services, 
LLC

Fulton cszservices30@
Gmail.com 

(989) 292-4422

CSZ Services, 
LLC

Hamilton cszservices30@
Gmail.com 

(989) 292-4422

John Hardman Lafayette 1588 S Blair Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847

(989) 875-2586

Edie Hunter Newark PO Box 66
Ithaca, MI 48847

(989) 331-1483

Melissa Zemla New Haven PO Box 98
St Johns, MI  48879

(989) 506-5741 Melissa

Steve Chick North Shade 13109 Ring Road
St Charles, MI 48655

(989) 640-5682

John Hardman North Star 1588 S. Blair Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847

(989) 875-2586

Doug Merchant Pine River 1495 W. Monroe Rd
St. Louis, MI  48880

(989) 681-5523 Ext. 17
(989) 681-4188 Fax

CSZ Services, 
LLC

Seville cszservices30@
mail.com

(989) 292-4422

John Hardman Sumner 1588 S. Blair Rd
Ithaca, MI  48847

(989) 875-2586
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GRATIOT COUNTY ASSESSOR
CONTACT SHEET, Continued

Name Township Address Telephone

CSZ Ser-
vices, LLC

Washington cszservices30@
Gmail.com

(989) 292-4422

Jerry Rhode Wheeler 8510 E. Monroe Rd
Wheeler, MI  48662

(989) 842-3428 Hall
(989) 842-5978 Fax

Kathy 
Roslund

Alma City 525 E Superior St
Alma, MI  48801

(989) 463-9514
(989) 466-4014 Fax

CSZ Ser-
vices, LLC

Ithaca City cszservices30@
Gmail.com or 
assessor@ithacami
.com

(989) 292-4422

Kathy 
Roslund

St. Louis City 525 E Superior St
Alma, MI  48801

(989) 463-9514 
(989) 466-4014 Fax
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School Phone Fax

Alma College (989) 463-7111

Gratiot Isabella RESD (989) 875-5101 (989) 875-2858

Superintendents’ Offices 

Alma Public Schools (989) 463-3111 (989) 466-2943

Ashley Community Schools (989) 847-4000 (989) 847-3500

Breckenridge Comm. Schools (989) 842-3182 (989) 842-3625

Fulton Schools (989) 236-7300 (989) 236-7660

Ithaca Public Schools (989) 875-3700 (989) 875-4538

St. Louis Public Schools (989) 681-2545 (989) 681-5894

Gratiot Parochial Schools 

Countryside Christian School (989) 875-2313

Seventh Day Adventist (989) 875-4961

St. Mary’s (989) 463-4579 (989) 463-8297

GRATIOT COUNTY SCHOOLS
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AREA ZIP CODES

Alma……………………………..……..48801
Ashley…………………………..……...48806
Bannister……………………………….48807
Blanchard…………………………..…..49310
Breckenridge…………………………...48615
Carson City………………………….…48811
Chesaning………………………………48616
Clare……………………………………48617
Coleman……………………………..…48618
Crystal…………………………….……48818
Edmore………………………………....48829
Elm Hall………………………………..48830
Elsie………………………………….....48831
Elwell……...…………………………...48832
Farwell………………………………....48622
Ithaca…………………………………...48847
Lake…………………………………….48632
Maple Rapids…………………………..48853
Merrill………………………………….48637
Middleton……………………………....48856
Midland………………………….……..48640
Mt. Pleasant…………………………….48858
North Star……………………………....48862
Ovid…………………………………….48866
Perrinton…………………………..……48871
Remus…………………………….……49340
Riverdale…………………………….…48877
Rosebush……………………….………48878
St. Johns………………………………..48879
St. Louis………………………………..48880
Shepherd…………………………….…48883
Stanton………………………………....48888
Sumner………………………………....48889
Weidman……………………………….48893
Wheeler………………………………...48662
Winn…………………………………....48896
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Notes:
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